
 

 

 

 

 

COUNTY OF PRINCE WILLIAM 
5 County Complex Court, Suite 210, Prince William, Virginia 22192-9201 PLANNING 

(703) 792-7615   FAX (703) 792-4401    www.pwcgov.org OFFICE 

                 

Rebecca Horner, AICP, CZA  
Director of Planning  

January 8, 2018 
 

TO:  Planning Commission 

 

FROM: Jennifer Davidson 

  Planning Office 

 

RE: Rezoning #REZ2017-00010, Pennington Lane 

Occoquan Magisterial District 

 

I. Background is as follows: 

 

A. Request – To rezone ± 6.84 acres from A-1, Agricultural, to R-2, Suburban 

Residential, to allow for the development of seven single-family detached 

dwelling units, inclusive of the single-family detached residence currently being 

constructed on site, as permitted through the #NCU2015-20052 lawfully non-

conforming status verification. 
 

REZ Proposal:  

A-1 to R-2 

Required/Allowed Provided/Proposed with R-2 

Development 

Site/Rezoning Area ±6.84 acres ±6.84 acres 

Density 

(Overall Project) 

SRL - Land Use Classification 

Recommended Density: 
 

1 to 4 dwelling units (d.u.) / 

acre, less the ER 

7 dwelling units/ ±6.84 acres 
 

 

Overall Density = 

±1.02 dwelling units/acre (no ER onsite) 

Minimum Lot Size 20,000 SF ±20,000 SF to ±61,500 SF (variable);  

Average Lot Size = ±35,414.28 SF 

Setbacks 

 

Front = 35 feet 

Side = 10 feet 

Rear = 25 feet 

 

Front = 35 feet 

Side = 10 feet 

Rear = 25 feet 

Landscaping & 

Buffers 

 

 

None required 

Entrance Landscaping on Lot 1: 

Minimum: 8 evergreen trees 

Length: 240 feet 
 

Entrance Landscaping on Lot 7: 

Minimum: 7 evergreen trees 

Length: 210 feet 

http://www.pwcgov.org/
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B. Site Location – The site is located ±760 feet to the southeast of the Route 294 and 

Pennington Lane intersection and ±887 feet to the north/northwest of the 

Pennington Lane and Elm Farm Road intersection. The property is identified on 

County Maps as GPIN 8192-86-8788.   

 

C. Comprehensive Plan – The site is designated as SRL, Suburban Residential Low, 

in the Comprehensive Plan. 

 

D. Zoning – The ± 6.84 acre site is currently zoned A-1, Agricultural, without 

proffers. A small portion of the site is located within the Minnieville Road (Davis 

Ford Road) Highway Corridor Overlay District (HCOD), which was approved 

prior to February 20, 1996.  

 

E. Surrounding Land Uses – Low density single-family detached residential 

development is located directly north and to the northeast of the site. To the 

northeast is the Woodmont Subdivision. The Chinn Aquatics and Fitness Center is 

located to the northwest of the site. There are single-family detached residences, 

that are low in density, located directly south of the site on Pennington Lane. 

South of Pennington Lane is the Bethel Free Will Baptist Church, an auto repair 

shop, and a retail store. There are undeveloped parcels that are zoned A-1, B-1, 

and O(M) located further south of the site. To the east of the site is medium 

density single-family detached residential development that is located within the 

Forest Vista and Elm Farm Estates Subdivisions. Directly west of the site is low 

density single-family detached residential development that is not part of a 

subdivision. High density single-family detached residential development is 

located to the northwest of the site, in the Firwood Manor Subdivision, and to the 

southwest of the site, in the Dale City RPC (see Attachment A for maps).  

 

F. Changes to State Regulations – During the 2016 session, the General Assembly 

adopted Senate Bill (SB) No. 549, which enacted Virginia Code Section 15.2-

2303.4, to limit the proffered conditions that may be requested or accepted with 

rezoning or proffer amendment applications for new residential developments 

and/or residential uses. Effective July 1, 2016, Virginia Code Section 15.2-2303.4 

provides that no locality shall (i) request or accept any unreasonable proffer in 

connection with a rezoning or a proffer condition amendment as a condition of 

approval of a new residential development or new residential use or (ii) deny any 

rezoning application, including an application for amendment to an existing 

proffer, for a new residential development or new residential use where such 

denial is based on an applicant’s failure or refusal to submit, or remain subject to, 

an unreasonable proffer. A proffer shall be deemed unreasonable unless it 

addresses an impact that is specifically attributable to a proposed new residential 

development or other new residential use applied for. An offsite proffer shall be 

deemed unreasonable pursuant to the above unless it addresses an impact to an 

off-site public facility such that (a) the new residential development or new 

residential use creates a need, or an identifiable portion of a need, for one or more 
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public facility improvements in excess of existing public facility capacity at the 

time of the rezoning or proffer condition amendment and (b) each such new 

residential development or new residential use applied for receives a direct and 

material benefit from a proffer made with respect to any such public facility 

improvements. In any action in which a locality has denied a rezoning or an 

amendment to an existing proffer and the aggrieved applicant proves by a 

preponderance of the evidence that it refused or failed to submit, or remain 

subject to, an unreasonable proffer that it has proven was suggested, requested, or 

required, formally or informally, by the locality, the court shall presume, absent 

clear and convincing evidence to the contrary, that such refusal or failure was the 

controlling basis for the denial. For additional information on the new proffer 

legislation and/or to view a copy of the Virginia Code Section 15.2-2303.4, please 

see the Proffer Legislation Information packet in Attachment I. 

 

G. Board Adopted Resolution – In anticipation of the enactment of Virginia Code 

Section 15.2-2303.4, the Board of County Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 

16-509 on May 17, 2016 (See Attachment I).  

 

H. Proffer Legislation Analysis & Methodology – Per the proffer legislation, this 

rezoning was reviewed with reference to the applicable Comprehensive Plan 

policies which identify specific metrics that can be utilized in determining the 

direct impacts that may be generated with this residential development 

proposal. Staff also reviewed the applicant’s proffers to ensure that the rezoning 

project site would receive a direct and material benefit from any proposed 

improvements in the proffer statement.  

 

Staff reviewed the service area for each relevant public facility to determine the 

specific area that may be directly impacted by this development proposal. The 

unique service area boundaries for each public facility were used to determine the 

existing capacity of the relevant public facilities, the future planned development 

near the site, and the public facility improvements that are currently planned 

through the County’s FY2018-2023 Capital Improvement Program (CIP).   

 

The analysis includes the Comprehensive Plan sections that are relevant in 

assessing the impacts of the proposed residential development. Staff has included 

additional information on the future development inventories and the future public 

facilities contained within the County’s CIP. The County’s CIP includes an 

overview of the six-year capital infrastructure spending plan for Prince William 

County, and it contains various planned projects throughout the County, including 

the planned education projects that are based on the Prince William County 

Schools (PWCS) approved FY2018-2027 Capital Improvements Program. The 

Prince William County Schools (PWCS) Division has a separate Capital 

Improvements Program for Fiscal Years 2018-2027, which addresses the need for 

new schools and/or additions, as well as renovations, to existing school facilities, 

providing general guidance for the next ten years (see Attachment B). 
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II. Current Situation is as follows: 

 

A. Planning Office Recommendation – The Planning Office recommends approval 

of Rezoning #REZ2017-00010, Pennington Lane, subject to the proffers dated 

December 12, 2017, for the following reasons: 

 

 Land Use Compatibility – The R-2, Suburban Residential, zoning district is 

compatible with the SRL, Suburban Residential Low, long range land use 

designation in the Comprehensive Plan. Rezoning the property to R-2 will 

bring the site into conformance with the current Zoning Ordinance 

development standards.  

 

 Zoning Consistency – The R-2 zoning district is designed to provide for and 

encourage the development of low density residential, which is approximately 

two dwelling units per acre or less. The Applicant is proposing to develop no 

more than seven single-family detached residential units on a ±6.84 acre site, 

creating a project with an overall density of ±1.02 dwelling units/acre. This 

rezoning request falls within the recommended density range for the R-2 

zoning district. 

 

 Infill Development – The Comprehensive Plan’s Land Use Policy 15 aims to 

encourage infill development in undeveloped portions of established stable 

neighborhoods within the Development Area of the County. This rezoning 

proposal will provide infill development. The proposed development will be 

consistent with the surrounding housing types and density ranges within the 

area. 

 

B. Planning Commission Public Hearing – A public hearing before the Planning 

Commission has been advertised for January 17, 2018. 

 

III. Issues in order of importance are as follows: 

 

A. Policy – What policy issues should be considered? 

 

1. Long-Range Land Use – Is the proposed use consistent with those uses 

intended by the SRL, Suburban Residential Low, designation? 

 

2. Level of Service (LOS) – How does the proposal address the mitigation of 

impacts to existing LOS? 

 

B. Community Input – Have members of the community raised any issues? 

 

C. Other Jurisdictional Comments – Have other jurisdictions raised any issues? 
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D. Legal Uses of the Property – What uses are allowed on the property?  How are 

legal issues resulting from the Planning Commission action addressed?  

 

E. Timing – When must the Planning Commission take action on this application?  

 

IV. Alternatives beginning with the staff recommendation are as follows: 

 

A. Recommend approval of Rezoning #REZ2017-00010, Pennington Lane, subject 

to the proffers dated December 12, 2017, found in Attachment C. 

 

1. Comprehensive Plan Consistency Analysis 

 

a. Long-Range Land Use – The proposed zoning district of R-2, 

Suburban Residential, as proffered and shown on the proposed 

Generalized Development Plan, implements the SRL, Suburban 

Residential Low, long range land use designation. The proposed 

overall density for the project is ±1.02 dwelling units/acre, which 

is within and at the low end of the planned density range of 1-4 

units per acre for the SRL long range land use designation. 

 

b. Level of Service (LOS) – This rezoning proposal is subject to 

Virginia Code Section 15.2-2303.4, since it was filed on July 1, 

2016.  The applicable LOS impacts related to this residential 

rezoning request are discussed in the Staff Analysis section (See 

Attachment B for Staff Analysis).  

 

2. Community Input – Notice of the rezoning request has been transmitted to 

property owners within 200 feet of the site.  As of the date of this report, 

the Planning Office has received input from the adjacent property owners 

on the residential lot that directly abuts the subject site along the 

northeastern property line. With respect to privacy, the neighbors are 

concerned about the proximity of the proposed dwelling units in relation 

to their property and the proposed location of the utility easements.  

 

3. Other Jurisdictional Comments – The subject site is located outside the 

required notification area for adjacent jurisdictions. 

 

4. Legal Uses of the Property – If the rezoning is approved, the site could be 

developed per the R-2 zoning district standards and the approved proffers 

for a maximum of seven single-family detached dwelling units. Legal 

issues resulting from Planning Commission action are appropriately 

addressed by the County Attorney’s Office.  

 

5. Timing – The Planning Commission has until April 17, 2018, which is 90 

days from the first public hearing date, to take action on the rezoning 
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proposal.  A recommendation to approve the rezoning request would meet 

the 90-day requirement. 

 

B. Recommend denial of Rezoning #REZ2017-00010, Pennington Lane. 

 

1. Comprehensive Plan Consistency Analysis 

 

a. Long-Range Land Use – If the rezoning application is denied, the 

property could not be developed as proffered through the proposed 

R-2 zoning district. If denied, the property would remain to be 

zoned as A-1, Agricultural, and the long-range land use 

designation for the site would remain to be SRL, Suburban 

Residential Low.  

 

b. Level of Service (LOS) – Denial would not have any impact on the 

existing LOS. 

 

2. Community Input – Notice of the rezoning request has been transmitted to 

property owners within 200 feet of the site.  As of the date of this report, 

the Planning Office has received input from the adjacent property owners 

on the residential lot that directly abuts the subject site along the 

northeastern property line. With respect to privacy, the neighbors are 

concerned about the proximity of the proposed dwelling units in relation 

to their property and the proposed location of the utility easements.  

 

3. Other Jurisdictional Comments – The subject site is located outside the 

required notification area for adjacent jurisdictions. 

 

4. Legal Uses of the Property – If the rezoning is denied, the Applicant may 

continue to develop one single-family detached dwelling unit on the site, 

as permitted through the #NCU2015-20052 lawfully non-conforming lot 

verification, and the Applicant may also utilize the property for any by-

right agricultural uses that would be permitted in addition to the primary 

residential use on the site. Legal issues resulting from Planning 

Commission action are appropriately addressed by the County Attorney’s 

Office. 

 

5. Timing – The Planning Commission has until April 17, 2018, which is 90 

days from the first public hearing date, to take action on the rezoning 

proposal.  A recommendation to deny the rezoning request would meet the 

90-day requirement. 

 

V. Recommendation is that the Planning Commission accepts Alternative A and 

recommends approval of Rezoning #REZ2017-00010, Pennington Lane, subject to the 

proffers dated December 12, 2017. 
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Staff:  Stephen L. Donohoe, Current Planning Manager (703)792-5282 

 Jennifer Davidson, (703)792-5952 

 

Attachments 
 

A. Area Maps  

B. Staff Analysis 

C. Proffer Statement  

D. Generalized Development Plan (GDP) 

E. Environmental Constraints Analysis (ECA) 

F. Historical Commission Resolution 

G. Applicant’s Traffic Analysis Summary 

H. Applicant’s SB549 Justification Narrative & Addendum 

I. Proffer Legislation Information 

 

 



Attachment A – Maps 

VICINITY MAP 
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LONG-RANGE LAND USE MAP 
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Comprehensive Plan Consistency Analysis  

 

Staff has reviewed this rezoning proposal to ensure it is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan 

sections that are related to this particular proposal. This analysis is based on the relevant 

Comprehensive Plan action strategies, goals, and policies.  

 

 

The following table summarizes the area characteristics (see maps in Attachment A): 

 

Direction Land Use Long-Range 

Land Use Map 

Designation 

Zoning 

North  Low density single-family detached residential 

development:  

 North – No subdivision 

 Northeast – Woodmont Subdivision  

Northwest: Chinn Aquatics and Fitness Center.  

SRL, ER, 

SRR, 

& P & OS 

A-1, SR-1,  

R-2, & R-4C 

South Low density single-family detached residential 

development 

South of Pennington Lane: Bethel Free Will 

Baptist Church, auto repair shop, and retail store.  

Further South: Undeveloped parcels zoned A-1, B-

1, and O(M). 

SRL & O A-1, R-2C,  

R-4, B-1, & 

O(M) 

East Medium density single-family detached residential 

development (Forest Vista and Elm Farm Estates 

Subdivisions).  

Northeast: Low density single-family detached 

development (Woodmont Subdivision)  

SRL, & SRR A-1, R-2C, 

& R-4 

West Directly West: Low density single-family detached 

residential development (not located in a 

subdivision).  

High density single-family detached residential 

development: 

 Further West – Firwood Manor Subdivision  

 Southwest – Dale City RPC 

SRL, O,  

P & OS,  

& RPC 

A-1, B-1,  

R-2, R-4C, 

RPC, & O(L) 
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Long-Range Land Use Plan Analysis 
 

Through wise land use planning, the County ensures that landowners are provided a reasonable 

use of their land while the County is able to judiciously use its resources to provide the services 

for residents and employers’ needs.  The Long Range Land Use Plan sets out policies and action 

strategies that further the County’s goal of concentrating on population, jobs, and infrastructure 

within vibrant, walkable, mixed-use centers serviced by transit.  In addition to delineating land 

uses on the Long Range Land Use Map, the Plan includes smart growth principles that promote a 

countywide pattern of land use that encourages fiscally sound development and achieves a high-

quality living environment; promotes distinct centers of commerce and centers of community; 

complements and respects our cultural and natural resources, and preserves historic landscapes 

and site-specific cultural resources; provides adequate recreational, park, open space and trail 

amenities that contribute to a high quality of life for county residents; and revitalizes, protects, 

and preserves existing neighborhoods. 

 

This site is located within the Development Area of the County, and is classified as SRL, 

Suburban Residential Low, on the Long Range Land Use Map. The following table summarizes 

the uses and densities intended within the SRL designation: 

 

Long-Range Land Use 

Map Designation 

Intended Uses and Densities 

 

Suburban Residential 

Low (SRL) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The purpose of the Suburban Residential Low classification is to 

provide for housing opportunities at a low suburban density.  The 

housing type in this classification is single-family detached, but up 

to 25 percent of the total land area may be single-family attached.  

The density range in SRL projects is 1-4 units per gross acre, less 

the ER designated portion of a property.  Cluster housing and the 

use of the planned unit development concept may occur, provided 

that such clustering and planned district development furthers 

valuable environmental objectives as stated in EN-Policy 1 and EN-

Policy 4 of the Environment Plan, the intent stated in the Cultural 

Resources Plan and preserves valuable cultural resources 

throughout the County.  

 

This is a request to rezone ± 6.84 acres from A-1, Agricultural, to R-2, Suburban Residential, to 

allow for the development of seven single-family detached dwelling units, inclusive of the 

single-family detached residence currently being constructed on site, as permitted through the 

lawfully non-conforming lot status verification #NCU2015-20052.  

 

The property is not governed by any existing proffers or Special Use Permit conditions. A small 

portion of the site is located within the Minnieville Road (Davis Ford Road) Highway Corridor 

Overlay District (HCOD), which was approved prior to February 20, 1996. The Minnieville 

Road HCOD does not require buffers or restrict uses.  
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Proposal’s Strengths  
 

 Land Use Compatibility – The R-2, Suburban Residential, zoning district is compatible with 

the SRL, Suburban Residential Low, long range land use designation in the Comprehensive 

Plan. Rezoning the property to R-2 will bring the site into conformance with the current 

Zoning Ordinance development standards.  

 

 Zoning Consistency – The R-2 zoning district is designed to provide and encourage for the 

development of low density residential, which is approximately two dwelling units per acre 

or less. The Applicant is proposing to develop no more than seven single-family detached 

residential units on a ±6.84 acre site, thus the project has an overall density of ±1.02 dwelling 

units/acre. This rezoning request falls within the recommended density range for the R-2 

zoning district. 

 

 Infill Development – The Comprehensive Plan’s Land Use Policy 15 aims to encourage infill 

development in undeveloped portions of established stable neighborhoods within the 

Development Area of the County. This rezoning proposal will provide infill development. 

The proposed development will be consistent with the surrounding housing types and density 

ranges within the area. 

 

Proposal’s Weaknesses 
 

 DCSM Standards – The Applicant is requesting waivers/modifications from multiple DCSM 

and VDOT standards (for a full list of the requested waivers/modifications, please see the 

Minimum Design Criteria section on page B-21 of this staff report). 

 

 

Community Design Plan Analysis 
 

An attractive, well-designed County will attract quality development, instill civic pride, improve 

the visual character of the community and create a strong, positive image of Prince William 

County.  The Community Design Plan sets out policies and action strategies that further the 

County’s goals of providing quality development and a quality living environment for residents, 

businesses and visitors, and creating livable and attractive communities.  The plan includes 

recommendations relating to building design, site layout, circulation, signage, access to transit, 

landscaping and streetscaping, community open spaces, natural and cultural amenities, 

stormwater management, and the preservation of environmental features. 

 

The Applicant has proffered to provide a six-foot wide wood chip trail around the proposed 

stormwater management facility in the neighborhood common area on Parcel A as shown on the 

GDP. The Applicant is also proposing a subdivision sign at the entrance of the neighborhood. 

Per the Zoning Ordinance, subdivision signs may be a maximum of 64 square feet in area and 10 

feet in height. The Applicant is proposing a subdivision sign with a maximum of 32 square feet 

in area and six feet in height, thus the sign will be substantially smaller than what is permitted 

by-right. 
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Proposal’s Strengths 
 

 Specific Architectural Materials – As proffered, the exterior of the proposed residences shall 

utilize brick, masonry, or cultured stone, cementitious material, vinyl siding, wood, and other 

similar materials that are typically used in residential developments.  

 

 Community Elements – The proposed development will offer five-foot wide sidewalks on 

both sides of the internal public street, additional landscaping areas near the site entrance, a 

subdivision sign with supplemental evergreen plantings, and a wood chip nature trail that 

surrounds the stormwater management facility in the common area. 

 

 Monument Sign – The monument-style sign that will be provided for the proposed 

subdivision shall incorporate brick, stone, or wood timber and other complimentary 

materials. As proffered, the monument sign shall be a maximum of 32 square feet in area and 

a maximum of six feet in height. Evergreen plantings shall be placed around the sign base to 

create a more attractive entrance for the proposed neighborhood. 

 

 Fencing/Screening – To provide additional screening against the existing residence on GPIN 

8192-86-7858, the Applicant has proffered to install a six foot tall solid fence on lots 5, 6, 

and 7, which will be between the existing and proposed residential development.  

 

Proposal’s Weaknesses 

 

 Location and Extent of Proposed Landscaping Areas – The Applicant is including additional 

landscaping areas to create an aesthetically pleasing entrance for the neighborhood, while 

also providing screening against the adjacent residences. However, the extent and location of 

the proposed landscaping areas are not clearly defined on the GDP, as is typical and 

requested by staff.  
 

 

Cultural Resources Plan Analysis 

 

Prince William County promotes the identification, evaluation, and protection of cultural 

resource sites throughout the County, as well as the tourism opportunities these sites present.  

The Cultural Resources Plan recommends identifying, preserving, and protecting Prince William 

County’s significant historical, archaeological, architectural, and other cultural resources—

including those significant to the County’s minority communities—for the benefit of all of the 

County’s citizens and visitors.  To facilitate the identification and protection of known 

significant properties that have cultural resource values worthy of preservation, the land use 

classification County Registered Historic Site (CRHS) is used in the Comprehensive Plan.  The 

Plan includes areas of potentially significant known but ill-defined or suspected pre-historic 

sites, Civil War sites, historic viewsheds, landscapes or areas of potential impact to important 

historic sites, and encourages the identification, preservation, protection, and maintenance of all 

cemeteries and/or gravesites located within the County. 
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Phase I archaeological studies are generally required at submission of rezoning and special use 

permit applications where significant prehistoric or historic sites and cemeteries are known or 

suspected.  Phase II evaluations and treatment plans studies may also be required.  Records 

research is required of all applicants for rezoning, special use permit, comprehensive plan 

amendment, and public facility review applications. 

 

The County Archeologist reviewed the rezoning proposal and determined that the project area 

exhibits a low potential for finding archeological resources, thus no cultural resource studies are 

recommended. The Historical Commission reviewed this rezoning request at their meeting on 

November 8, 2016 and determined that no further work was needed. 

 

Proposal’s Strengths 

 

 None identified. 

Proposal’s Weaknesses 

 
 None identified. 

 

 

Environment Plan Analysis 
 

Prince William County has a diverse natural environment, extending from sea level to mountain 

crest.  Sound environmental protection strategies will allow the natural environment to co-exist 

with a vibrant, growing economy.  The Environment Plan sets out policies and action strategies 

that further the County’s goal of preserving, protecting and enhancing significant environmental 

resources and features.  The Plan includes recommendations relating to the incorporation of 

environmentally sensitive development techniques, improvement of air quality, identification of 

problematic soil issues, preservation of native vegetation, enhancement of surface and 

groundwater quality, limitations on impervious surfaces, and the protection of significant 

viewsheds. 

 

The site has an approved Lot Grading Plan #LGR2016-00269 for the single-family detached 

dwelling unit on Lot 1, which is currently under construction and is permitted to be developed on 

the site through the approved #NCU2015-20052 non-conforming lot status verification. The site 

contains an existing construction access road and Lot 1 has been cleared to allow for the 

development of the single-family detached dwelling unit, which is permitted through the 

#NCU2015-20052 verification.  

 

The Applicant submitted an Environmental Constraints Analysis (ECA) with the SUP 

application. The majority of the site remains wooded with an older hardwood forest that is 

predominately comprised of oak trees having an average diameter of 10”-24”. A few areas 

located on Lots 4 and 5 contain steep slopes, however, the steep slopes onsite are located outside 

the proposed limits of clearing and grading, shown on the Environmental Constraints Analysis 

(ECA). The site also contains soils that are moderately and severely erodible. The subject 

property does not contain any Resource Protection Areas (RPA), floodplains, wetlands, streams, 
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or other bodies of water. The site is located in Subwatershed #446, which is in the Occoquan 

River watershed. 
 

SUBWATERSHED:     Occoquan River Subshed 446  

TOTAL SITE AREA/ ER AREA:   ±6.84 acres / 0 acres  

TREE SAVE AREA:     N/A 

UNDISTURBED AREA:    ±1.99 acres (±29% of site) 

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS/ PERVIOUS:  ±2.39 acres/ ±4.45 acres  

AREA OF DISTURBANCE (PRELIMINARY): ±4.85 acres (±71% of site) 

REFERENCE FOR RARE, THREATENED,  

AND ENDANGERED SPECIES:    None 
 

SOILS: 

No.  Soils name  Slope  Soil category  Erodibility Approx. Area 

10C Buckhall Loam 7-15%   I  Moderate 2.22 Acres 

21B Fairfax Loam  2-7%   I  Moderate  1.42 Acres 

29B Hoadly Loam  2-7%   II  Severe   1.31 Acres 

38B Meadowville Loam 0-5%   III  Slight   0.03 Acres 

41C Neabsco Loam 7-15%   II  Severe  1.86 Acres  

         TOTAL 6.84 Acres 

 

Proposal’s Strengths 
 

 Limits of Clearing & Grading – As indicated on the plan, the limits of clearing and grading 

are identified to avoid disturbing the areas onsite with steep slopes and to preserve portions 

of the existing older hardwood forest that exists onsite.  

 

 Stormwater/Best Management Practices Areas – As proffered, an onsite stormwater 

management facility shall be provided on “Parcel A” as shown on the GDP. The onsite 

stormwater management/best management practices shall be provided in accordance with the 

DCSM standards.  

 

 Tree Preservation – The site contains an older hardwood forest that contains mostly oak 

trees, thus the Applicant should aim to preserve as much of the existing trees onsite as 

possible. The Applicant has agreed to provide a tree survey and a tree preservation narrative 

with the submission of their final subdivision plan as referenced in the proposed proffers.   

 

Proposal’s Weaknesses 

 

 None identified.  
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Fire and Rescue Plan Analysis 
 

Quality fire and rescue services provide a measure of security and safety that both residents and 

businesses have come to expect from the County.  The Fire and Rescue Plan sets out policies and 

action strategies that further the County’s goal of protecting lives, property, and the environment 

through timely, professional, humanitarian services essential to the health, safety, and well-being 

of the community.  The Plan includes recommendations relating to siting criteria, appropriate 

levels of service, and land use compatibility for fire and rescue facilities.  The Plan also includes 

recommendations to supplement response time and reduce risk of injury or death to County 

residents, establishment of educational programs, such as cardio-pulmonary resuscitation (CPR) 

training, automatic external defibrillators (AED), and encourage installation of additional fire 

protection systems—such as sprinklers, smoke detectors, and other architectural modifications. 

 

 

The following table is based on information from the Build-Out Analysis: 

 

Future Planned Development – First Due Fire Station Service Area  

- Dale City - Prince William Commons Fire Station -  

Future 

Development 

Undeveloped Residential  

& Non-Residential Inventories  

 (Previously Approved) 

Planned Long Range  

Land Use Development Yield  

(For Undeveloped A-1 Parcels) 

Residential 
 

Remaining Residential Units To Be Built: 
 

- 163 SFD (single family detached) 

- 306 MF (multifamily) 

 

 

Population Increase Generated:  

±1,177 residents 

Potential Residential Units:  
 

- 21 SFD 

- 284 TH (townhouses) 

- 911 MF 

 

Population Increase Generated:  

±2,858 residents. 

Non-

Residential  

Remaining Non-Residential 

Development To Be Built:  

±4,327,941 of gross floor area (GFA) 

 

Employees Generated: 

±13,028 additional employees  

Potential Non-Residential 

Development: 

±6,874,150 of gross floor area  

 

Employees Generated: 

±20,438 additional employees. 

  

 

FY2018-2023 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) – Planned Public Facilities: 

 

The County’s CIP contains planned projects for the Station 22 (West End) Fire & Rescue 

Station, and the Station 26 (Mid-County) Fire & Rescue Station. These two planned projects are 

relevant to this residential rezoning proposal in that both of these planned Fire & Rescue public 
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facilities are projected to provide systemwide response time improvements, which will help ease 

the burden on existing stations throughout the County.  

 

The Station 26 (formerly referred to as Bacon Race) Fire & Rescue Station is a new ±18,000 

square foot facility on Davis Ford Road that opened in October of 2017. The Station 22 (West 

End) Fire & Rescue Station is a new ±21,000 square foot fire planned station that will be located 

on the west end of the County and it is scheduled to open in January 2020. Neither of these fire 

and rescue stations will directly serve the property associated with this rezoning proposal, 

however, per the County’s CIP, both of these planned facilities are projected to provide 

systemwide response time improvements.  

 

 

First Due Fire and Rescue Station: 

 

The first due fire and rescue station that serves the subject site is the Dale City - Prince William 

Commons Fire & Rescue Station (Station #20). The Fire Marshal’s Office has been utilizing new 

capacity standards for their stations and are currently working on updating these capacity 

standards through the Policy Update for the Comprehensive Plan. Per the Fire Marshal’s Office 

updated capacity standards, the station workload capacity for single unit stations is 2,000 calls 

for service, and the capacity for multi-unit stations is 2,200 calls for service.  

 

Proposal’s Strengths 
 

 4.0-Minute Travel Time – The site is located within the recommended 4.0-minute travel time 

area for fire suppression and basic life support, thus the proposal is meeting this Fire and 

Rescue Comprehensive Plan metric. 

 

 8.0-Minute Travel Time – The site is located within the recommended 8.0-minute travel time 

area for advanced life support, thus the proposal is meeting this Fire and Rescue 

Comprehensive Plan metric.  

 

 Dale City - Prince William Commons Fire Station Capacity – According to FY2016 data 

from the Fire Marshal’s Office, the responding fire and rescue station is currently operating 

within capacity. The Dale City – Prince William Commons fire and rescue station had 2,139 

calls for service in FY2016, which is within the overall workload capacity of 2,200 calls for 

service, as it is a multi-unit station. Therefore, the proposal is not creating a capacity issue for 

the first due fire station that serves the subject site, based on the existing land use and the 

impact of the seven proposed single-family detached units.  

 

Proposal’s Weaknesses 

 

 None identified. 
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Parks, Open Space and Trails Plan Analysis 
 

The quality of life for residents of Prince William County is linked closely to the development 

and management of a well-maintained system of parks, trails, and open space.  Prince William 

County contains a diversity of park, open space, and trail resources.  These parklands, open 

spaces, and recreational facilities play a key role in shaping both the landscape and the quality of 

life of Prince William County residents through the conservation of natural and cultural 

resources, protection of environmental quality, and provision of recreational facilities.  The 

Parks, Open Space and Trails Plan sets out policies and action strategies that further the County’s 

goal of providing park lands and recreational facilities of a quantity, variety, and quality 

appropriate to meet the needs of the current and future residents of Prince William County.  The 

Plan includes recommendations to preserve existing protected open space, maintain high quality 

open space, expand the amount of protected open space within the County, and to plan and 

implement a comprehensive countywide network of trails. 

 

 

The following table is based on information from the Build-Out Analysis: 

 

Future Planned Development – One-Mile Radius of Subject Site 

Future 

Development 

Undeveloped Residential Inventory 

(Previously Approved) 

Planned Long Range  

Land Use Development Yield 

(For Undeveloped A-1 Parcels) 

Residential 
 

Remaining Residential Units To Be Built: 
 

- 173 SFD 

- 250 MF 

 

Population Increase Generated:  

±1,089 residents 

Potential Residential Units:  
 

- 64 SFD 

- 152 MF 

 

Population Increase Generated:  

±531 residents. 

 

 

FY2018-2023 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) – Planned Public Facilities: 

 

The County’s CIP contains a planned project for replacing the children’s pool at the existing 

Andrew Leitch / WaterWorks regional park, which is relevant to this residential rezoning 

proposal because the subject site is ±2.5 miles from the existing regional park, within the 10-mile 

service area for regional parks. 

 

The planned project involves replacing a children’s pool with a zero depth water activity area at 

the existing WaterWorks water park. The water activity area will feature interactive attractions 

that promote climbing activities and provide spray areas for children. The planned public facility 

improvement is currently under construction and the new water activity area is projected to open 

in the summer of 2018.  
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General Information – Parks, Open Space, and Trails: 

 

The following parks and recreation facilities are near the rezoning project area: 

 

Type Name 

Neighborhood Harry W. Dawson Park, John D. Jenkins Park 

Community American Legion Field   

Regional Chinn Aquatics & Fitness Center 

Linear and Resource-Based None 

Trails Trail at Chinn Aquatics & Fitness Center 

 

 

Comprehensive Plan Metrics 
 

The Comprehensive Plan states that the service area for a neighborhood park is up to a two mile 

radius and in suburban areas the service area can be up to a 3 mile radius. The Comprehensive 

Plan also states that neighborhood parks are typically sized between five and twenty acres. The 

Comprehensive Plan contains LOS standards for each of the parks that are provided throughout 

the County.  

 

The Comprehensive Plan has a LOS policy that recommends that neighborhood parks should be 

provided at a ratio of 1 acre per 1,000 residents.   Relative to this policy and in this particular 

scenario, establishing the capacity of the neighborhood parks cannot be accurately assessed due 

to the number of neighborhood parks located near the site.  Therefore, a need for mitigation to 

parks facilities has not been identified.  The Comprehensive Plan also provides policy guidance 

that rezoning proposals with new residential development should be located within one mile of a 

neighborhood park facility.  The project is located within the one-mile radius of two public 

neighborhood parks and three private neighborhood parks.  

 

Proposal Strengths 

 

 Wood Chip Trail – As shown on the GDP, a six-foot wide pedestrian trail and a bench will 

be constructed around the proposed stormwater management facility. This is a minor 

recreational amenity that will be provided on the site.  

 

 Comprehensive Plan Metric (PK-Policy 2 –AS 1) – This action strategy aims to ensure that 

residential rezoning proposals are located within one-mile of a neighborhood park when the 

rezoning contains new residential development that has a density that is greater than one unit 

per acre (or such facility should be provided within the proposed development).  

 

There are two existing neighborhood parks located within one-mile of the subject site. This 

residential rezoning proposal includes an overall project density of 1.02 dwelling units per 

acre and there are two neighborhood parks located near the subject site. John D. Jenkins Park 

is located ± 0.756 miles from the project area, and Harry W. Dawson Park is located ± 0.698 
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miles from the proposed site.  

 

Proposal Weaknesses 

 

 None identified.  

 

 

Police Plan Analysis 

 

Residents and businesses expect a high level of police service for their community.  This service 

increases the sense of safety and protects community investments.  The Police Plan is designed 

to promote Prince William County’s public safety strategic goal to continue to be a safe 

community, reduce criminal activity, and prevent personal injury and loss of life and property, as 

well as to ensure effective and timely responses throughout the County.  The Plan encourages 

funding and locating future police facilities to maximize public accessibility and police visibility 

as well as to permit effective, timely response to citizen needs and concerns.  The Plan 

recommends educational initiatives, such as Neighborhood and Business Watch, and Crime 

Prevention through Environmental Design (CPTED), which encourages new development to be 

designed in a way that enhances crime prevention.  The Plan also encourages effective and 

reliable public safety communications linking emergency responders in the field with the Public 

Safety Communications Center. 

 

 

The following table is based on information from the Build-Out Analysis: 

 

Future Planned Development – Central Police District Service Area 

Future 

Development 

Undeveloped Residential Inventory 

(Previously Approved) 

Planned Long Range  

Land Use Development Yield 

(For Undeveloped A-1 Parcels) 

Residential 
 

Remaining Residential Units To Be Built: 
 

- 565 SFD 

- 12 TH 

- 882 MF 

 

Population Increase Generated:  

±3,733 residents 

Potential Residential Units:  
 

- 359 SFD 

- 311 TH 

-1,015 MF 

 

Population Increase Generated:  

±4,235 residents. 

 

 

FY2018-2023 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) – Planned Public Facilities: 

 

The County’s CIP contains planned projects for the Central District Police Station, and the 

Expansion/Renovation of the County’s Animal Shelter, which are both relevant to this residential 
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rezoning proposal because both of these planned Police public facilities will serve the subject 

site.  

 

The Central District Police Station will be a new ±54,000 square foot facility located on Davis 

Ford Road between the Prince William County Parkway and Asdee Lane. This facility is 

projected to open in early 2018, and will provide police services to the mid-County area, which 

includes the property for this residential rezoning proposal.  

 

The Board approved Resolution No. 17-458 to allow for the construction of a new ± 28,105 

square foot Animal Shelter facility. According to the County’s FY2018-2023 CIP, construction 

for the new Animal Shelter will begin in 2019 and the new facility is scheduled to open in 2020.  

 

 

Comprehensive Plan Metrics – Central District Service Area: 

 

 2 sworn officers per 1,000 residents – Police Work Load (LOS Standard) 

 

o The development of seven single-family houses will generate a minimum of 24 residents 

((7{single family}x3.32=23.24) and it will generate a portion of a need for 0.096 of a 

sworn officer.  

 

The County currently has an overall ratio of 1.5 officers/1,000 residents, as stated in the 

Police Department FY18 section of the FY18 budget. 

 

 250 square feet of district police stations and administrative facilities per sworn officer 

 

o The development will generate the need for 24 square feet of district police stations and 

administrative facilities (250 SF x 0.096 sworn officers = 24 SF needed). 

 

The subject site will be served by the new central district police station, which is a 

±54,000 square feet facility projected to open in early 2018.  

 

Per the public facility capacity assessment provided by the Police Department, there is no public 

facility capacity weakness identified for the project service area.  However, the Comprehensive 

Plan has a goal of two officers per 1,000 residents, and when this goal is assessed based on the 

associated square footage facility needs per officer (250 SF), the Central District does not meet 

this goal.  However, within the Central District, there are multiple temporary facilities that may 

contribute to achieving and possibly exceeding this Comprehensive Plan goal.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Attachment B – Staff Analysis 

 

Rezoning #REZ2017-00010, Pennington Lane 

Page B-13 

Other Comprehensive Plan Metrics – Countywide Service Area: 

 

Currently, there is only one animal control facility and one police training facility in the County, 

thus the entire County was used as the service area for these two types of police public facilities. 

 

 Animal Control - 40 square feet per 1,000 residents – Police Facility LOS Standard 

 

o The proposed development is projected to generate 24 residents, and a portion of a need 

for 0.96 square feet to be used for animal control purposes. 

 

Police Department staff has identified an existing capacity issue for the current animal 

shelter, which is a ±6,646 SF facility that serves the entire County. However, the Police 

Department is projecting to open a new animal control facility in 2020, which will be 

±28,105 SF, and it is expected to address these capacity issues.  

 

 Police Training Facility – 254 square feet per 1,000 residents 

 

o The development of seven single-family houses will generate a minimum of 24 residents 

(7{single family}x3.32=23.24) and it will generate a portion of a need for 6.096 square 

feet of a police training facility. 

 

Police Department staff has identified an existing capacity issue for the current public 

safety training center, which is a ±65,576 SF facility that serves the entire County.  

 

Countywide Comprehensive Plan Metrics –  There is only one animal control facility and one 

police training facility in the County, thus the entire County is considered to be the service area 

for these two types of police facilities. The proposed rezoning may result in minor impacts to 

these two facilities; however, the Police Department does not anticipate significant impacts upon 

police services or emergency communications systems, due to the small size of this project. 

 

 

Police Department’s General Comments on Proposal: 

 

The Prince William County Police CPTED Manual, Crime Prevention Through Environmental 

Design:  A guide to safe environments in Prince William County, Virginia, can be found at 

http://www.pwcgov.org/government/dept/police/Pages/CPTED.aspx.  The Applicant is 

encouraged to pay particular attention to the CPTED manual and apply design principles during 

the final subdivision plan phase.   

 

Proposal’s Strengths 

 

 Safety and Security Measures – The Police Department has encouraged the Applicant to 

consider incorporating Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design concepts into the 

design of the site.   

 

 

http://www.pwcgov.org/government/dept/police/Pages/CPTED.aspx
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Proposal’s Weaknesses 
 

 None identified.  

 

 

Potable Water Plan Analysis 
 

A safe, dependable drinking water source is a reasonable expectation of County residents and 

businesses.  The Potable Water Plan sets out policies and action strategies that further the 

County’s goal of providing an economically and environmentally sound drinking water system.  

The Plan includes recommendations relating to system expansion, required connections to public 

water in the development area, and the use of private wells or public water in the rural area. 

The site is located in the Development Area of the County, thus the new residential development 

that is being proposed must be served by public water. Public water is available from an 

existing 12-inch water main located along the right-of-way east of the proposed development. 

The Applicant shall plan, design, and construct all water utility improvements that are necessary 

to develop the subject property in accordance with all applicable Service Authority, and County 

and State requirements, standards, and regulations.  

 

Proposal’s Strengths 

 

 Water Connection – The Applicant is required to comply with Zoning Ordinance Section 32-

250.74, which mandates connection of the site to public water service.  As proffered, the 

Applicant is responsible for the public water improvements that are required in order to 

provide such service for the demand generated by the development of the property. 

 

Proposal’s Weaknesses 

 

 None identified. 

 

 

Sanitary Sewer Plan Analysis 
 

Appropriate wastewater and sanitary facilities provide needed public health and environmental 

protections.  The Sanitary Sewer Plan sets out policies and action strategies that further the 

County’s goal of providing an economically and environmentally sound sanitary and stormwater 

sewer system.  The Plan includes recommendations relating to system expansion, required 

connections to public sewer in the Development Area, and the use of either private or public 

sewer systems in locations classified as Semi-Rural Residential (SRR), as well as the Rural Area. 

 

The site is located in the Development Area of the County, therefore the proposed residential 

development must be served by public sewer. Public sewer is available from an existing 2-

inch force main located along the right-of-way east of the proposed development. The 

Applicant shall plan, design, and construct all sanitary sewer utility improvements that are 

necessary to develop the subject property in accordance with all applicable Service Authority, 

and County and State requirements, standards, and regulations.  
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Proposal’s Strengths 

 

 Sewer Connection – The Applicant is required to comply with Zoning Ordinance Section 32-

250.75, which mandates connection of the site to public sewer service.  As proffered, the 

Applicant is responsible for the public sewer improvements that are required in order to 

provide such service for the demand generated by the development of the property. 

 

Proposal’s Weaknesses 

 

 None identified. 

 

 

Schools Plan Analysis 

 

A high-quality education system serves not only the students and their families, but the entire 

community by attracting employers who value educational opportunities for their employees.  

The Schools Plan sets out policies and action strategies that further the County’s goal of 

providing quality public education to our school-aged population.  The Plan includes 

recommendations relating to facility size and location, sitting criteria, compatible uses, and 

community use of school facilities. 

 

Future Planned Development - Not Constructed (Residential): 

 

 Undeveloped Residential Inventory (Previously Approved) 

 

Future planned residential development that has been approved through previous rezoning 

cases, but has not been constructed yet is also referred to as the “residential inventory”. The 

residential inventory has been provided within the unique service areas for each school level 

that serves the subject site, which includes the elementary, middle, and high school levels.  

 

 Elementary School – The remaining housing units from the residential inventory that 

have yet to be built within the Vaughan Elementary School boundary includes 163 

single-family detached dwelling units, and 90 multi-family residential units, which will 

generate an increase in population of ±714 residents.  

 

 Middle School – The remaining housing units from the residential inventory that have 

yet to be built within the Woodbridge Middle School boundary includes 184 single-

family detached dwelling units, and 216 multi-family residential units, which will 

generate an increase in population of ±1,050 residents. 

 

 High School – The remaining housing units from the residential inventory that have yet 

to be built within the Garfield High School boundary includes 231 single-family detached 

dwelling units, and 464 multi-family residential units, which will generate an increase in 

population of ±1,734 residents. 
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 Planned Long Range Land Use Development Yield  

 

Future planned residential development, based on the existing long range land use 

designations for undeveloped parcels of A-1, Agricultural, zoned land, has also been 

provided within the unique service areas for the elementary, middle, and high schools that 

serve the subject site.   

 

 Elementary School – Future planned residential development, which has yet to be 

constructed within the Vaughan Elementary School boundary, includes 21 single-family 

detached dwelling units, 115 townhouses, and 404 multi-family residential units, which 

will generate an increase in population of ±1,272 residents. 

 

 Middle School –Future planned residential development, which has yet to be constructed 

within the Woodbridge Middle School boundary, includes 58 single-family detached 

dwelling units, 284 townhouses, and 968 multi-family residential units, which will 

generate an increase in population of ±3,096 residents. 

 

 High School – Future planned residential development, which has yet to be constructed 

within the Garfield High School boundary, includes 118 single-family detached dwelling 

units, 115 townhouses, and 499 multi-family residential units, which will generate an 

increase in population of ±1,785 residents. 

 

 

FY2018-2027 PWCS Capital Improvement Program (CIP) – Planned Public Facilities: 

 

Prince William County Schools (PWCS) Division has a separate Capital Improvements Program 

(CIP) for Fiscal Years 2018-2027. The PWC School Division’s CIP is a plan for the next ten-

years to address the need for constructing new school facilities, providing classroom additions, 

acquiring new school sites, and upgrading the School Division’s infrastructure.  The School 

Division’s FY2018-2027 CIP contains planned public facility improvement projects for the PW 

Parkway Elementary School, which is a new school that is scheduled to open in 2019, and the 

proposed Lake Ridge Middle School 13-classroom addition, which is scheduled to be completed 

in 2018. Both of these school facility improvements are relevant to this residential rezoning 

proposal in that both of these planned school improvements are projected to serve the subject 

site.  

 

 

School Division Comments:  

 

The Applicant is requesting to rezone 6.84 acres from A-1, Agricultural, to R-2, Suburban 

Residential, to allow for the development of seven single-family units. The proposed 

development is located northeast of the intersection of Elm Farm Road and Pennington Lane.   
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Based on the 2016-17 county-wide student generation factors, the proposed dwelling units are 

projected to generate the following numbers of students. School-by-school student generation 

rates can vary by plus or minus 50% in a specific development: 

 

SF Total

Elementary School (grades K-5) 2 2

Middle School (grades 6-8) 1 1

High School (grades 9-12) 2 2

Total: 5 5  
 

In view of the residential development currently taking place within the County and the resulting 

overcrowding of a number of schools, school assignments and boundaries are subject to change. 

However, under the School Division’s 2016-17 districting, students living in this general area 

will attend the following schools: 

Capacity
Portable 

Classrooms Students +/- Util. (%) Students +/- Util. (%) Students +/- Util. (%)

Vaughan ES 607 9 801 -194 131.9% 712 -105 117.3% 763 -156 125.7%

Woodbridge MS 1,066 5 1,360 -294 127.6% 1,636 -570 153.5% 1,652 -586 155.0%

Gar-Field HS 2,839 2,515 325 88.6% 2,682 157 94.5% 3,178 -339 111.9%

Other schools potentially affected by this development:

Capacity
Portable 

Classrooms Students +/- Util. (%) Students +/- Util. (%) Students +/- Util. (%)

353
1

540
2

Featherstone ES 425 5 592 -167 139.4% 489 -65 115.2% 513 -88 120.8%

333
1

646
2

Leesylvania ES 631 2 771 -140 122.1% 785 -154 124.4% 873 -241 138.2%

Marumsco Hills ES 589 11 828 -239 140.6% 649 -61 110.3% 698 -109 118.5%

Potomac View ES 529 14 843 -314 159.2% 688 -158 129.9% 718 -188 135.6%

Belmont ES

143.2%-279925109.1%-58704130.8%-1034362Kilby ES

547122.2%-794323 134.1%-184724101.3%-7

School

Available Space 2016-17 2021-22 2026-27

School

Available Space 2016-17 2021-22 2026-27

 
1 Program Capacity on which available space is calculated for the 2016-17 school year. 
2 Program Capacity on which available space is calculated for the 2017-18 through 2026-27 school years. It reflects  

  new schools and classroom additions opening for the 2017-18 school year. 

 

General Comments: 

 

 The School Division is not in support of any rezoning that increases student capacity at 

schools already at or in excess of 100% capacity or a rezoning that causes student 

capacity at any school to exceed 100% capacity, unless proffers sufficient to mitigate the 

impact to the School Division are received. 

 

 This application is subject to Virginia Code Section 15.2-2303.4, which is in relation to 

conditional zoning for residential rezoning and proffer amendments. Level of Service 

monetary contributions no longer apply. 

 

 School assignments and boundaries are subject to change due to overall student growth 

and transfer students. Therefore, overcrowding might not be limited to Vaughan 

Elementary School and Woodbridge Middle School.  
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Impact Analysis: 

 

 Vaughan Elementary School and Woodbridge Middle School are both currently 

overcapacity. Vaughan Elementary School is currently operating at 131.9% capacity, and 

Woodbridge Middle School is currently operating at 127.6% capacity. 

 

 Per the School Facility Capacity Metrics chart, the approved CIP FY2018-2027 identifies 

a solution within five years with the proposed PW Parkway Elementary School, which is 

scheduled to open September 2019, and the proposed Lake Ridge Middle School 13-

classroom addition for 2018.  

 
Project

7 2

0 1

0 2

7 5

Current 

Space 

Available

CIP Solution 

within 5 

Years

CIP Solution 

within 10 

Years

CIP Solution 

Comments

Elementary -194 Yes Yes
PW Parkway ES 

(2019)

Middle -294 Yes Yes

Lake Ridge MS 13-

classroom addition 

(2018)

High 325 Yes 14th HS (2023)

Projected 

Space - 10 

Years

Affected School 

(Capacity)

Projected 

Space - 5 

Years

Single Family

Townhouse

Multifamily

Total

Housing Units Proposed

REZ2017-00010, Pennington Lane

Gar-Field HS (2,839)

Woodbridge MS 

(1,066)

Vaughan ES (607)

-339

-586

-156

157

-570

-105

Students Generated

Elementary

Middle

High

Total

 
 

Proposal’s Strengths 

 

 None identified. 

 

Proposal’s Weaknesses 
 

 ED – Policy 1 – AS 1: Existing Overcapacity Issue – This action strategy aims to maintain 

LOS standards for school sites and school facilities by providing sufficient school facilities in 

order to ensure that the percentage of utilization of County schools does not exceed 100% 

capacity, and to provide sufficient school facilities in order to meet future projected needs.  

 

This residential rezoning is projected to generate two elementary school students, one middle 

school student and two high school students. Vaughan Elementary School and Woodbridge 

Middle School, which will serve the subject site are currently currently overcapacity. Even 

though the approved CIP FY2018-2027 identifies improvements within five years that would 

address these specific capacity issues, the elementary and middle schools that serve the 

subject site will continue to have overcrowding issues until the CIP solutions are provided in 

2018 and 2019. Other than the existing projects in the CIP, no mitigation strategies have been 

identified. The two impacted schools are currently over capacity, therefore, they do not meet 
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this Comprehensive Plan metric. However, this residential development proposal is only 

projected to generate 0.3% of the capacity of Vaughan Elementary School and 0.09% of the 

capacity of Woodbridge Middle School, thus the rezoning proposal is not expected to cause 

significant impacts on the school system.  

 

 

Transportation Plan Analysis 
 

By providing a multi-modal approach to traffic circulation Prince William County promotes the 

safe and efficient movement of goods and people throughout the County and surrounding 

jurisdictions.  The Transportation Plan sets out policies and action strategies that further the 

County’s goal of creating and sustaining an environmentally friendly, multi-modal transportation 

system that meets the demands for intra- and inter-county trips, is integrated with existing and 

planned development, and provides a network of safe, efficient, and accessible modes of travel.  

The Plan includes recommendations addressing safety, minimizing conflicts with environmental 

and cultural resources, maximizing cost effectiveness, increasing accessibility of all travel 

modes, minimizing projected trip demand, and providing sufficient network capacity.  Projects 

should include strategies that result in a level of service (LOS) of “D” or better on all roadway 

corridors and intersections, reduce traffic demand through transportation demand management 

strategies, dedicate planned rights-of-way, provide and/or fund transit infrastructure, pedestrian 

and bicycle pathways, and improved and coordinated access to transit facilities.  

 

The site has frontage on Pennington Lane and it currently has an unimproved access point with a 

gravel construction road, which is being used while a single-family detached dwelling unit is 

under construction (permitted through #NCU2015-20052). A formal Traffic Impact Analysis 

(TIA) was not required with the initial submission of this application due to the low amount of 

projected daily trips.  

 

During the review of this rezoning proposal, staff requested for the Applicant to provide a minor 

traffic analysis in order to identify any potential impacts the proposed residential development 

would have on the nearby road network. The Applicant has provided the LOS and turn lane 

warrant analysis information for the proposed entrance to the site on Pennington Lane with the 

anticipated site traffic that would be generated by this residential rezoning proposal (see 

Attachment G for the Applicant’s Traffic Analysis Summary). 

 

Roadway Name Number of 

Lanes 

Average Daily Trips 

(2016 VDOT Data) 

Existing Daily 

LOS 

Pennington Lane 2 1,400 A 

 

Proposal’s Strengths 
 

 Comprehensive Plan Metrics – RD Policy 1, within the Transportation Chapter of the 

Comprehensive Plan, aims to achieve a minimum LOS of D for all existing and proposed 

roadway corridors and intersections.  
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The existing LOS on Pennington Lane is LOS A, which is based on the amount of average 

daily trips (1,400 vehicles per day), and the proposed residential development is projected to 

generate ±71 vehicles per day. Therefore, this rezoning proposal will not reduce the LOS 

standard of Pennington Lane to the point that it would fall below LOS D, and as such, the 

Applicant is meeting RD Policy 1.   

 

Proposal’s Weaknesses 

 

 Interparcel Connections – The DCSM requires interparcel connections in order to provide a 

future street network in the event adjacent parcels redevelop. The rezoning proposal is not 

meeting the minimum DCSM development standards in that future interparcel connections 

are not being shown on the GDP. Planning Office and Transportation staff do not support this 

waiver request. In order to provide a complete street network and eliminate dead end streets, 

Planning Office staff does not support waiving opportunities for interparcel connections on 

any development proposal when there is a possibility that future redevelopment could occur 

on the adjacent properties near the rezoning project site.   

 

 

Materially Relevant Issues 
 

This section of the report is intended to identify issues raised during the review of the proposal, 

which are not directly related to the policies, goals, or action strategies of the Comprehensive 

Plan, but which are materially relevant to the County’s responsibilities in considering land use 

issues.  The materially relevant issues in this case are as follows: 

 

 Proposed BMP Conservation Area – The Applicant is proposing a BMP conservation area 

which is shown to be located on two residential lots. For purposes of preserving the 

conservation area in perpetuity, the conservation area should not be located on the individual 

property owner’s lots.  
 

 

Proffer Analysis / Deficiencies 
 

Specific issues have been identified with proffer language that is currently proposed by the 

Applicant, thus staff has provided additional review, comments, and suggestions in underlined 

text below for each identified proffer deficiency: 

 

 Proposed Landscaping Buffers & Utilities/Easements – The GDP was revised, but it is 

still not clear where the existing utility easements are located on the site and this has caused 

concerns about how the location of the existing utilities could negatively impact the 

screening ability of the proposed landscaping areas. Even though these are not buffers that 

are required by the DCSM, the proposed landscaping areas should be located outside of any 

utility areas and/or easement areas in order to ensure that the plantings will be substantial 

enough to provide adequate screening.  
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Waivers and Modifications 
 

The Applicant has proposed the following waivers and modifications with this rezoning request: 

 

a. Modification of Detail 650.04 of the DCSM to allow modifications to street standards with 

the proposed modified street design shown on the GDP.  The Applicant is proposing to 

utilize a modified street design that is not in conformance with the current DCSM standards 

and will require the approval of a waiver during the site plan review. 

 

b. Waiver of Sections 601.01.C and 602.18.D of the DCSM to eliminate the need for interparcel 

connections (vehicular and pedestrian) between the Property and the adjacent properties to 

the north of the site. 

 

c. Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) Waiver of the Secondary Street Acceptance 

Requirements (SSAR) to eliminate the need for interparcel connections. 

 
 

Agency Comments 

 

The following agencies have reviewed the proposal and their comments have been summarized 

in relevant comprehensive plan chapters of this report.  Individual comments are in the case file 

in the Planning Office: 

 

 County Archaeologist 

 PWC Fire Marshal’s Office 

 PWC Historical Commission 

 PWC Land Development Division – Site Planner 

 PWC Parks & Recreation 

 PWC Planning Office / Proffer Administration / Zoning 

 PWC Police / Crime Prevention 

 PWC Public Works – Watershed / Environmental / Arborist 

 PWC School Board 

 PWC Service Authority 

 PWC Transportation 

 Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) 
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